RN

URS

Alamedc County

OCT 2 6 2607/
Qctaber 23, 2002

Environmental Health
Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
113} Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Third Quarter 2002 Monitoring Report

BP Service Station # 11132 Alameda County
3201 35" Avenue
Oakland, California OCT 2 8 200

URS Project #38485986
Environmental Heqiih

Dear Ms. Chu:

On behalf of BP (an affiliated company of the Group Environmental Management Company),
URS Corporation (URS) is submitting the attached report, which presents the results of the third quarter
2002 groundwater monitoring program at the BP Service Station # 11132, located at 3201 35" Avenue,
Oakland, Califorma. The soil and groundwater workplan requested in your September 9, 2002 letter will
be sent under separate cover.

Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
URS CORPORATION

AR P Vo S

Robert M. Horwath, R.G.
Scnior Geologist

Pooert_Yocwsh @ UYS Covp  com

Attachment:  Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third Quarter 2002

cc:  Mr. Scott Hooton, BP, Environmental Resources Management, 295 SW 41% Street, Bldg. 13, Suite
N, Renton, Washington 98055 - 4931

Mr. Ade Fagorala, San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board, 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400,
Oakland, CA 94612

Ms. Liz Sewell, Risk Management and Remediation Group, Tosco, 3525 Hyland Avenue, Costa Mesa,
CA 92626

URS Corporation

500 1210 Street, Suite 200
Cakland, CA 94607-4014
Tel: 510.893.3600

Fax: 510 874 3268
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Date: October 23, 2002

Quarter: 3Q02

BP QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Former Facility No.: 11132 Address: 3201 35" Avenue Oakland, CA

BP Environmental Engineer: Scott Hooton

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation / Robert M. Horwath

Consultani Project No.. 38485986

Primary Agency/Regulatory 1D No.: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)
WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Third - 2002):

1. Performed third gquarter 2002 groundwater monitoring event.
2. Subinitted second quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring report,

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Fourth — 2002):

1. Prepare and submit third quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring report.
2. Prepare and submit workplan for soil and groundwater investigation.
3. Perform fourth quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring event,

Current Phasc of Project: GW monitoring/sampling

Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: Wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-8 through MW-10 quarterly:

Wells MW-3 through MW-5 annually

Frequency of Groundwater Menitoring: _Quarterly

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: FP deteeted in MW-1, RW-1 and trace amounts in wells MW-2
MW-8 MW-9 and MW-10
Current Remediation Technigues: None
Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 18.38 t0 22.86 Feet
Groundwater Gradient: South-west
0.02 feet/foot
DISCUSSION:

TPH-g was detected in all four wells sampled this quarter at concentrations ranging from 28,000 micrograms per
titer (pg/L) in well MW-10 to 230,000 pg/L in well MW-9, Benzene was also detected in all four wells at
concentrations ranging from 1,200 pg/L in well MW-10 to 7,600 ug/L in well MW-2. MTBE was detected in at
a concentration of 1200ug/L in MW-8. Wells MW-1 and RW-1 were not sampled due to the presence of free
product. Groundwater elevations across the Site decreased by an average of 1.63 feet this quarter, and
groundwatcr flow direction was to the Southwest at a calculated hydraulic gradient of 0.02 feet/foot.
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ATTACHMENTS;
* (MR Disclaimer Statement
e Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
¢ Table 2 ~ Product Removal Status
» Figurc 1- Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — September 11, 2002
s  Figure 2 — Concentration and Water level Trends — MW-2
s Attachment A— Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets
»  Attachment B — Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
¢ Attachment C — EDCC and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmation
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URS QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT
DISCLAIMER
GROUP ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMPANY SITES

This report is based on data, site conditions, and other information that are generally
applicable as of the date of the report, and the conclusions and recommendations herein
are therefore applicable only to that time frame.

Background information, including but not limited to previous field measurements,
analytical results, site plans, and other data has been furnished to URS by Group
Environmental Management Company, its previous consultants, and/or third parties that
URS has used in preparing this report. URS has relied on this information as furnished.
URS is not responsible for nor has it confirmed the accuracy of this information.

The analytical data provided by the laboratory approved by Group Environmental
Management Company have been reviewed and verified by that laboratory. URS has
not performed an independent review of the data and is neither responsible for nor has
confirmed the accuracy of these data. Field measurements have been supplied by a
groundwater sampling subcontractor. URS has not performed an independent review of
the field sampling data and is neither responsible for nor has confirmed the accuracy of
these data.



TABLE 1

Groundwater Elevation and
Analytical Data

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE Do
Is} SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a} WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION {(b) {ug/l) {ug/L) (tg/L) (ugiht) (ug/L) {ug/.) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) {Feet) (Feet)
MW-1 07/09/1980 169.75 — 0.22 - —e- —_ - —_ —_ — —_
W1 12/21/1990 169.75 —_ 0.58 - — — — — — - —
MWV-1 03/07/1991 169.75 20.59 — - — — — — - — —
MW-1 06/27/19%1 169,75 — 0.18 —— — — — — — — —
MVY-1 09271991 16975 - 0.27 — — — — — — — —
MW-1 12/18/1991 168,75 -— 0.25 —_ —_— - — - —_— — —
MW-1 04/01/1891 169.75 16.51 015 153.35 - — — — — — —
MWW-1 07/03/1992 169.75 22.30 0.27 147.65 -— — - — —_ —— —
MWW-1 10/05/1992 169.75 23,88 0.24 145.95 —_ - —- -— -— —_ —_
MWW-1 01/13/1993 169.75 17.03 0.24 152.90 -— — - —_ . — e
Mw-1 04/23/1993 168 75 18.10 0.42 151,97 — - — - —_— — —
MW-1 07/12/1993 169.75 22.02 0.49 148.10 e — — — — — ——
M-1 10/21/1993 169.75 2512 109 145.45 - — —- — —- —
MVV-1 01/21/1994 169.75 23.02 0.76 147.30 — — — —_ —— — —
MVY-1 04/20/1994 168,75 2454 1.80 146.56 — - — - -— — —
MW-1 08/01/1994 168.75 2411 0.35 14590 — — — — — —_ .
MVY-1 1212311994 16875 18.19 0.29 151.78 - —_ — ——e —— - —
MWY-1 01/26/1985 169.75 16.25 1.10 15433 - — — - — — —_
MVW-1 06/08/1995 169.75 2292 120 147.73 -— — -— —_ - —_ —
MW-1 08/22/1995 169,75 24.45 035 145.94 —_ - — - - — —
MW-1 10/27/1995 169.75 25.41 0.69 144.86 - — — — — —
MVV-1 01/25/1996 166 75 18.20 1.40 152.60 - —_ -—n -— — — —
MY-1 04/19/1998 169.75 15.06 122 181.61 — — - -— - — —_
MWV-1 07/23/1996 169.75 22,98 089 147.44 - —_ — - — —
MwV-1 11/11/1996 169.75 2399 0.98 146.50 — — — — - -
MW-1 0172171997 169,75 16.80 0.89 153,63 — — — - — - —
MVW-1 04/28/1997 169.75 21.80 0.85 148.43 - — — — — - -
WAV-1 04/30/1997 169.75 - 100000 3800 8000 4000 21300 7700 52
QC-1 (c) D4/30/1997 - — — 92000 3500 8100 4400 23800 5900 —
M1 08/21/1997 169.75 23 40 087 147.00 140000 3000 8500 3900 22100 5700 53
QC-1 (cy 08/21/1997 — — - - 120000 3200 8100 3800 19600 5200 -—
MWW-1 11/05/1987 1698.75 23.70 0.54 146.46 65000 6200 4400 3300 14300 3000 4.7
QC-1 (&)  11/05/1997 — - - 88000 7300 48600 3600 16900 8200 —
M1 02/03/1998 168.75 13.63 0.32 156.36 e — —- —_ . - —
MVV-1 02/04/1998 - - 180000 2200 10000 5600 32000 ND=10000 53
QC-1 (c) 02/04/1998 — — — - 160000 2300 8400 £000 29400 ND<10000 -
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TABLE 1

Groundwater Elevation and

Analytical Data

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE 0o
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b) {ug/l) {uglt) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ugrL} (ugrL) (PP
MONITORING (Feel) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-1 05/28/1898 169.75 18.03 6.17 15185 87000 S80 3900 3600 19000 2900 38
MW-1 12/30/1998 169.75 18.50 0.08 150.31 70000 530 3200 2900 16000 3800 —
MW-1 02/02/1999 169.75 18.93 0.03 150.84 79000 480 3100 3500 21000 3500 —
MW-1 05/10/11999 169.75 18.28 0.03 151.49 110000 160 1900 3700 24000 3000 —
MW-1 08/24/1999 1689.75 20.13 0.06 149.67 110000 850 1300 1900 18000 ND<50 -
MW-1 11/03/1999 169.75 22,27 0.36 147.77 65000 6300 1100 3300 8500 8500 -
MwW-1 (h)  03/01/2000 169.75 14.79 0.23 155.14 — —_ —_ —— — — o
MwW-1 04/21/2000 169.75 18.10 0,33 151,91 61000 330 730 2700 17000 1300 —
MW-1 07/31/2000 169.75 21.60 .53 14857 1500000 340 2100 24000 120000 2706} --=
MwW-1 11/20/2000 169.75 21.69 0.37 148.35 1700000 1800 2300 19000 93000 3900 —
MW-1 02/18/2001 169.75 16.70 0.13 153.15 - - — — — - -
MW-1 02/26/2001 169.75 14.38 0.15 155.48 100000 658 466 4210 15000 1880 -
MW-1 08/07/2001 169.75 20.78 0.00 148.97 70000 705 440 3870 12200 2720 -
MW-1 (  09/05/2001 168.75 23.36 0.35 1468.67 - — - — — - -
MW-1 (k) 11/30/2001 169.75 20.85 0.41 148.23 - - .- - - - -—
-1 12/06/2001 169.75 18.72 0.27 151.25 39000 3500 237 2150 4500 5400 -
-1 02/20/2002 169.75 1743 0.45 152.44 52400 465 7 1600 11400 106 —
MW-1 ()  06/20/2002 168.75 21.18 0.34 148.84 -— — - - — - -
Mw-1 () 09M1/2002 169.75 22.36 0.40 147.21 - — — —_ - — -
3Q02 GW Table.xis Fage 2 o724 URS Corporation



TABLE 1

Groundwater Elevation and

Analytical Data

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE 0o
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {(a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION @)  (ugl) {ugl) {ug/L) {ugiL) {ugL) {ugiL} (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-2 07/09/19890 168.14 —_ 0.10 —_ - —_ —_ - — - -
MW-2 12/21/1890 168,14 — 0.48 - - — - — - - —
MW-2 03/07/1991 168.14 18.18 -— -— - — - -—_ — —_— —
MW-2 0672711591 168.14 - 0.18 —_ — - — — - - —
MW-2 09/27M1991 168.14 — 0.15 —_ —_ - —_ — — — —
MW-2 12/1811991 168.14 - 0.36 — - - — - —_ — —
MW-2 04/01/1891 168.14 15.21 0.10 153.01 - - — — - — -
MW-2 07/03/1992 168.14 2093 0.03 147.23 - — — - — - —m
M-2 10/05/1992 168.14 22,74 021 145.56 - — - - — - -
MwW-2 017131993 168.14 15.55 0.02 152.61 — — — -— — - -
MW-2 04/23/1993 168 14 16.54 0.21 151.76 -— - - — - - —
MW-2 07/12/1993 168.14 2046 0.06 147.73 — — —_ —_ - — -—
MW-2 10/21/1983 168.14 24.91 0.31 143.46 — - —_ -— — — —
MW-2 01/21/1994 168.14 21.20 — 146.94 - — — - — — -
MW-2 04/20/1994 168.14 22,44 - 145.70 1800 140 370 54 290 24 m 1.7
Mw-2 08/01/1994 168 14 2224 0.04 145.93 — - — -—_ — = -
MW-2 12/23/1994 168.14 16.25 0.03 51.91 — - - — - - —
MWW-2 01/26/1985 168.14 14.55 0.39 153.88 — — —_ - — -— -—
-2 06/08/1995 168.14 21.18 0.43 147.28 - — — - — - —
M-2 08/22/1985 168.14 22.76 0.36 145.65 - — - — - - -
MW-2 10/27/1995 168.14 23.81 6.30 144.76 — -— - -— - - -
MVY-2 01/25/1996 168 14 15.95 015 15230 —_ - — —— - — —
MW-2 04/19/1996 168.14 17.33 aor 150.86 w— - - - -— — —
MA-2 07/23/1996 168.14 21.25 0.05 146.93 - - -— - — - —
MW-2 11/11/1996 168.14 2227 0.01 145.88 - - == - — - -
MW-2 01/21/1997 168.14 15.19 0.01 152.86 - — -— — - - -
MVV-2 04/29/1987 168 14 20.22 0.01 147.93 — - - - - — -
MAV-2 04/30/1997 168.14 - - — 130000 4600 15000 6000 37000 ND<5000 50
Mwy-2 08/21/1997 168.14 21.74 0.01 146.41 110000 6000 16000 4700 28000 ND<500 46
MV-2 11/05/1997 168.14 2181 0.01 146.54 120000 7800 18000 48900 28100 ND<2500 4.6
MwW-2 02/03/1998 168.14 11.51 - 156,63 75000 590 1500 1800 12800 ND=2500 4.5
MW-2 05/28/1998 168.14 16.51 - 151.63 79000 3900 3100 3100 18000 900 43
MW-2 12/30/1998 168.14 17.70 - 150.44 95000 4700 3500 3700 21000 ND<250 -
MW-2 02/02/1998 168.14 15.46 - 152 68 170000 3500 1500 5200 34000 ND<500 —-
MwW-2 05/10/1998 168.14 16.52 -— 15162 84000 3200 3200 3700 20000 7% -
V-2 08/24/1998 168,14 20.73 — 147.41 130000 5100 9200 4700 27000 ND<250 -
MW-2 11/03/1999 168.14 2093 - 147.21 120000 10000 21000 4700 30200 2200 -
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TABLE 1

Groundwater Elevation and

Analytical Data

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE Do
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (3) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION () {ug/l) (ug/L) (ugiL} {uglL) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-2 03/01,2600 168.14 13.37 — 154.77 38000 1400 1500 1700 3100 44 ——
Mw-2 04/21/2000 168.14 16.59 - 151.55 68000 3300 2500 3100 20000 260 —
MW-2 07/31/2000 168.14 16.37 - 151.77 98000 5600 1400 4300 22000 480 —
MW-2 11/20/2000 168.14 19.71 — 148.43 37000 5100 1500 1300 4800 2800 -—
MW-2 02/18/2001 168.14 1529 — 152.85 54000 5020 3880 2850 15400 1010 —
MW-2 06/07/2001 168.14 19.43 — 148.71 110000 7240 4380 4160 22100 o967 —
MW-2 09/05/2001 168.14 22.44 — 145.70 68000 5750 5790 2770 14200 1510 —
M-2 11/30/2001 168.14 19.58 - 148.56 120000 7270 6540 4590 23000 794 —
MW-2 02/20/2002 168.14 1639 — 151.78 56000 2410 2270 2910 14300 160 —
MW-2 06/20/2002 168.14 19.77 -— 14837 86000 7310 6490 3080 14600 659 -
Mw-2 03/11/2002 168.14 2160 146,654 130000 7600 13000 5400 20000 ND<5000 —_
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TABLE 1

Groundwater Elevation and

Analytical Data

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE Do
ID SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) (ug/L) {ug/L} (ug/L) (ug/l) {ug/ly {ug/L) {pptn)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) {Feet) (Feet)
MW-3 07/098/1890 16717 - —_ — 140 53 4.6 2.0 35 - —
MW-3 122111950 167.17 — — - 0.19 100 6.0 X} 27 - -
MW-3 03/07M1991 167.17 17.40 —_ 149.77 0.4 69 22 6.1 57 — -
MW-3 08/27/1891 167.17 — - - 380 28 26 13 48 - -
MW-3 09/2711991 167 17 — - - ¢.07 79 ND 0.4 1.1 — —_
MW-3 12/18/1991 167.17 - — — 0.26 34 24 08 28 - -
MW-3 04/01/1991 167.17 13.69 —_ 153.48 ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-3 07/03/1992 167.17 16.59 - 147.58 71 9.4 09 5.0 13 — —
MW-3 10/05/1992 16717 21.22 - 145.95 &7 5.1 11 6.1 8.1 — —
QC-1 (¢} 10/05/1992 -— — - - ND<50 22 ND<0.5 1.5 238 - -
MW-3 01/13/1993 167.17 13.63 — 153.54 830 50 34 42 89 - 0] -
MW-3 04/23/1993 16717 15.02 - 152.15 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 - (1} —~
QC-1 (o}  04/23/1993 — - - — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 - 0] —
MW-3 07/12/1993 167.17 19.186 - 148.01 250 12 42 12 16 ND<5.0 (i) —
MW-3 10/21/11993 16717 21.81 — 145,36 52 44 1.4 4.7 33 ND<50 () —
QC-1 (&) 10/21/1993 — —_— —_ - &5 74 1.0 6.9 4.2 - -—
MW-3 01/21/1994 16717 18,94 - 147.23 57 3.0 34 38 9.0 ND<5.0 () -
MW-3 04/20/1994 16717 20.24 = 146.93 800 26 23 33 88 287 (i} 18
MW-3 08/01/1984 16717 20.74 - 146.43 9g 62 1.1 45 52 ND<50 (i} 14
QCc-1 {¢) 08/01/1994 - - - — 120 7.7 1.6 59 6.7 543 0] —
MW-3 12/23/1994 167.17 14.70 — 152.47 ND<50 ND<0.5 0.78 ND<0.5 ND<05 9.8 (0] 1.7
QC-1 (¢) 12i23/1994 -— - - - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - -
MW-3 01/26/1985 167.17 12.89 - 154.28 190 16 05 35 24 - 6.6
MW-3 06/08/1995 18717 19.95 - 147.22 330 21 4.0 34 32 - 7.0
MW-3 08/22/1995 167.17 21.41 - 145.78 150 14 ND<0 50  ND<0.50 16 ND<58 (0 66
MW-3 10/27/1995 16717 2243 -—_ 144.74 - -— - -— — — -
MW-3 10/30/1995 167.17 - - - 51 2.4 ND<0.50  ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 6.9
MW-3 01/25/1996 16717 14.03 - 153.14 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0,50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 5.1 -
MA-3 D4/198/1985 167.17 15.26 — 151.91 460 55 4 33 63 ND<10 9.4
MW-3 07/23/1996 167.17 19.19 — 147.98 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<10 92
MW-3 11/11/1996 167.47 20.24 — 146.93 ND<250 ND<25 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND=5.0 ND<50 8.4
MW/-3 01/21/1997 167.17 13.08 - 154.08 ND<50 ND=<D5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND=<1.0 ND<10 5.4
MW-3 04/29/1997 167.17 18.14 — 149.03 ND<50 ND<05 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 4.3
MV-3 08/21/1997 167.17 1964 - 14753 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND=1.0 ND=1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 4.9
MW-3 11/05/1997 16717 19.95 - 147.22 ND<250 ND=<25 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND=5.0 ND<50 45
MW-3 02/03/19938 167.17 10.57 - 156.60 ND<50 ND<0.50 NC<10 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 4.7
MW-3 05/28/1998 1867 17 14.65 - 15252 330 ND<25 ND<5 0 ND<5.0 ND=5.0 ND<580 42
WMW-3 12/30/1988 187.47 16,63 — 150.54 — — — == -— —— u—
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TABLE 1

Groundwater Eievation and

Anaiytical Data

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE Do
n} SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION () (ugil) (ugl) (ug/L} (ug/t) (ug/L) (ugl) {ppm}
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MwW-3 02/02/1999 167.17 1312 — 154.05 <250 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 —
MW-3 05M10/1998 167.17 14.21 - 152.96 — — - — —_— - -_
MW-3 08/24/1999 167.17 14.36 — 152.81 — —_ —— — - - —
M-3 11/03/1999 167.17 19.21 -—_ 147.96 — - —_ — — — —
MW-3 03/01/2000 167.17 15.17 —_ 152.00 ND<50 ND<0.5 057 ND<0.5 0.62 ND<0.5 -
MW-3 04/21/2000 167.17 14.88 — 152 29 - -— — - —_ — —
MwW-3 07/31/2000 167.17 15.29 — 151.88 -— —_ — - — — -
MW-3 11/20/2000 167.17 17.31 —_ 149.86 m— — — —_ — —— —
MwW-3 02/18/2001 16717 12.85 m— 154.32 160 185 1.31 10.2 5.08 1.0 —
MVWV-3 06072001 167.17 18.00 - 149.17 — — - — - - —
MV-3 08/05/2001 167.17 2032 - 146,85 — - — —-— — — —
MW-3 11/30/2001 167.17 16.94 — 150 23 - -— -— — — — —
MW-3 02/20/2002 167.17 14.84 — 152.33 86 ND<0.5 0.845 6.58 5.75 ND<0.5 -
MW-3 06/20/2002 16717 18.40 - 148.77 - — -— — - - -
MW-3 09/11/2002 16717 20.08 — 14711 -— —_ —_ —_ _ —_ —
3Q02 GW Table.xls Page 6 of 24 URS Corporation



TABLE 1

Groundwater Elevation and

Analytical Data

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE po
D SAMPLING! ELEVATION {s) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b)) {ug/L} (ug/L) (ugL} (ug/L} (ught) {ugiL} (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
M4 07/09/1930 170.36 — -_ - ND ND ND ND ND - -
Mw-4 12/21/1990 170.36 - — - ND ND ND ND 08 - —_
MwW-4 03/07/1991 170.36 20.72 — 14964 ND 2.2 38 15 2.8 — -
MW-4 08/27/1991 170.36 — - - ND 6.3 18 0.4 1.0 — -
MW-4 09/27/11991 170.36 — — — ND ND ND ND ND — -
MW-4 12/18/1991 170.36 — - — ND ND ND ND ND - -
MW-4 04/01/1991 170.36 17.49 — 152.87 ND ND ND ND ND - —_
V-4 07/03/1992 170.36 22.16 — 148.20 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — —_
MW -4 10/05/1952 170.36 23.38 — 146.98 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NO<0.5 - —_
Mw-4 01/13/1993 170.36 17.58 — 152.78 ND<50 ND<0 S ND=0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 - @ —
MN-4 04/23/1993 170.36 18.72 — 154.64 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 — @ —
MN-4 07/121993 170.36 21.74 - 148.62 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<05 ND<0.5 ND<S.0 () -
MW-4 10:21/1993 17036 23.84 - 146.52 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 () —
M4 012111994 17036 22.42 — 147.94 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<D5 ND<0L5 ND<0.5 ND<S.0 () —
MwW-4 04/20/1994 170.36 2266 e 147.70 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 () 2.2
MwW-4 08/01/1994 170.36 23.01 — 147.35 ND<50 ND<G.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<50 (i 19
MW-4 12/23/1994 170.36 17.03 — 153.33 — - — — - — -
MW-4 01/26/1995 17036 17 42 - 152.94 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 - 75
Mw-4 06/08/1995 170.36 2155 - 148.81 - — —_ ) — - ~—
W4 08/22/1985 170.36 2347 —_ 146.89 ND<50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50  ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<50 (d) 64
MW-4 10/27/1985 170.36 24.50 - 145.86 — — - — - - —
V-4 01/25/1996 170.36 18.74 - 151.62 ND<50 ND=@.50 ND<050  ND<0.50 ND<1.0 58 -
MW-4 04/19/1996 170.36 18.63 - 151.73 - — — - -— -— —
V-4 07/23/1996 170.36 22.56 -— 147.80 - — — - - - —
MW-4 11/11/1986 170.36 2383 — 146.73 ND=<50 ND<10 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 34 8.2
MW-4 01/21/1997 170.36 16.59 — 163.77 — - - - - - —
MA/-4 04/29/1997 170.36 21.43 - 148.93 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 47
MW-4 08/21/1997 170.356 22.91 - 147.45 - e — - — - -
M4 11/05/1997 170.36 22.34 - 148.02 60 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 78 48
MW-4 02/03/1988 170.26 1226 — 158.10 - — — aw - - —
MW-4 05/28/1998 170.36 18.50 - 151.86 70 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<%.0 ND<t1.0 160 42
MW-4 12/30/1998 170.36 19.69 — 150.67 — -— - - - — —
Mw-4 02/02/199¢ 170.36 18.26 — 152.10 70 ND=<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 130 -
MW-4 05/10/1989 170.36 17 86 w—— 152.50 — - — - -— — -—
MwW-4 08/24/1989 170.36 17.93 - 152.43 - - — —— — - o
V-4 11/03/1998 170 36 22.78 - 147.58 - — — — — — -—
MW-4 03/01/2000 170.36 18.04 - 152.32 ND=<50 ND<0.5 0867 ND<0.5 0.7 110 —
MVY-4 04/21/2000 170.36 17.36 - 153.00 - — - — e — —
MV-4 07/31/2000 170,36 17.83 - 152,83 — - - -— - — —
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TABLE 1

Groundwater Elevation and

Analytical Data

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE Do LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ugt) {ugil) {ugh) (ugLy (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) {Feet) (Feet) {Feet) ’
MW-4 11/20/2000 170.36 18.91 — 151.45 — — - - - - — -
MW-4 02/18/2001 170,36 17.72 — 152.64 88 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 g7.3 — PACE
MW-4 06/07/2001 170.36 20.23 — 150.13 — - - - —_ - — —
Mw-4 09/05/2001 170.36 22.76 - 147.60 - - — - — - - —
MW-4 11/30/2001 170.36 21.30 - 149,06 - - - - — - - —
b4 02/20/2002 170.36 19.32 — 151.04 76 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 a1 — PACE
MV-4 06/20/2002 170.36 20.71 - 149.65 — — — - - - - —
MW-4 09/14/2002 170.36 22.22 - 143.14 — - - - — - - -
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TABLE 1

Groundwater Elevation and

Analytical Data

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTC  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T E X MTBE Do LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b)  {uglt) (ugL) (ugL) {ughy (ught) (ugiL) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-5 07/09/19%0 165.14 —_ —_— - 280 200 210 46 280 — — —_—
MW-5 12/21/1990 165.14 — — — 0.69 300 34 8.4 39 - — —
M-S 03/07/1991 165.14 16.60 — 148.54 ND 17 09 0.7 18 — — —
MW-5 06/271991 165.14 - — — 330 120 10 12 8 - - -—
MW-5 08/27/11991 165,14 - - — 0.73 230 16 20 22 - —_— -
MW-5 12183191 %514 — - — ND 313 ND ND KD — - —_
MW-5 04/01/1991 16514 11.99 - 15315 800 250 54 11 60 — — -
MW-5 07/03/1992 165.14 18.65 — 146.49 150 36 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 1.1 — — ANA
MW-5 10/05/1992 165.14 20.32 —_ 144.82 270 79 4 1.7 29 — — ANA
MW-5 01/13/1993 165.14 13.03 — 152.11 180 59 6.0 18 7.8 - i} — PACE
MW-5 04/23/1993 165.14 13.51 — 151 63 8700 440 95 35 136 - i — PACE
MW/-5 07/12/1993 165.14 18.06 - 147.08 250 57 29 2.1 6.0 ND<5.0 (i} - PACE
MW-5 10/21/1983 165.14 20.41 - 144.73 210 82 15 ND<0.5 14 - 0; - PACE
MW-5 01/21/1994 165.14 18.86 - 146.28 110 36 1.2 ND<0.5 0.7 ND<5.0 () - PACE
MW-5 04/20/1994 165.14 17.30 — 147.84 690 230 45 18 1t 212 0} 1.3 PACE
MW-5 08/01/1994 165.14 1753 — 147.61 170 44 1.6 0.8 27 ND<S.0 (i) 09 PACE
MW-5 12/23/1994 165.14 11.63 — 153.51 630 180 1.9 0.66 18 7.81 [0] 14 PACE
MW-5 01/26/1995 169.14 11.25 — 153.89 160 68 ND<0.5 ND<0.8 22 - 59 ATI
MW-5 06/08/1895 165.14 16.80 - 148.34 2000 630 58 61 180 -— 8.5 ATl
Qc-1 (c) 06/08/1%95 - -— — -— 1700 560 51 55 170 — —_ ATI
MW-5 08/22/1995 165.14 19.02 — 146,12 3700 1100 18 27 58 ND<130 (& 73 ATI
M-S 10/27/1995 165.14 20.94 - 14420 - - - - —_ — — —
MW-5 10/30/1995 165.14 - - -— 6500 2200 55 180 270 ND<250 75 ATI
MW-S 01/25/1996 165.14 1330 -— 151.84 580 37 0.70 ND=<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 — CEl
Qc-1 () 01/25M9%6 - - — - 540 37 0.66 ND=0 50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 — CEl
MW-5 04/19/1986 165.14 13.63 -— 151.51 1500 470 38 49 210 ND<50 81 SPL
MW-5 077231996 165.14 17.61 —— 147 53 140 4.6 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<10 a.0 SPL
MW-5 11/11/1996 165.14 18.70 - 146.44 140 40 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND=<1.0 ND<10 78 SPL
MW-5 01/21/1997 165.14 1183 ——- 153.51 730 300 ND<5.0 78 26 ND=50 5.0 SPL
MW-5 04/29/1997 165.14 15.74 - 148.40 340 530 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 4.8 SPL
MW-5 0812111997 165.14 18.26 - 146.88 ND<50 ND<Q.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND=<1.0 ND=10 49 SPL
MW/-5 11/05/1997 166.14 18.84 —- 146.30 120 13 ND=<1.0 ND<10 ND<1.0 ND=10 4.4 SPL
MW-5 02/03/1988 165 14 9.49 m— 155.65 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 43 SPL
MW-5 05/28/1998 165.14 1357 - 151.57 4800 1500 34 180 3N ND<10 4.1 SPL
MWW-5 12/30/1998 165.14 14,65 - 180.49 - - -— - - - - -
MW-5 02/02/1998 165.14 12.56 -— 152.58 100 ND=10 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 9.1 - SPL
MW-5 05/10/1999 165.14 13.36 — 151.78 - - - — - - - —
MW-5 08/24/1899 165.14 13.50 — 151.64 - e - - - - - -
MW-5 11/03/1999 165.14 18.48 - 146 68 - - - - —- - - =-
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TABLE 1

Groundwater Elevation and
Analytical Data

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
i} SAMPLING! ELEVATION () WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b) (ugh) {ugil) {ugll) {ugiL) (ugiL) (ugll) {ppm)
MOMITORING {Feet) (Feel) {Feet) (Feet)
MW-5 03/01/2000 165.14 9.59 — 155.55 ND<50 ND<0.5 0.58 ND<0.5 0.54 29 - PACE
MW-5 04/21/2000 165.14 1352 - 151.62 — — - — — - _ —
MW-5 07/31/2000 165.14 14.04 - 151.10 - — — — — — — —
MW-5 11/20/2000 165.14 15.89 - 149.25 - — - - — - — —
MW-5 02/18/2001 165.14 11.88 - 153.26 560 161 2.38 6.1 13 567 - PACE
MW-5 06/07/2001 165.14 15.30 - 149.84 — - — - - - — —
MW-5 09/05/2001 165.14 19.32 - 145.82 — _ — — — - - —
MW-5 11/30/2001 165.14 17.44 — 147.70 — - —_ — — — _ _
MW-5 02/20/2002 165.14 13.88 - 151.26 4200 940 187 982 176 55.6 — PACE
MW-5 06/20/2002 165,14 16.20 — 148.94 - — — —_ - — — —
MW-5 09/11/2002 165.14 19.15 — 145.93 - — — — — — - -
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TABLE 1

Groundwater Elevation and

Analytical Data

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTC  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G 8 T E X MTBE Do LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (2} WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b)  (ug/) {(ug/L) {ug/L) (ugiLy {ugiL) {ugll) {ppm}
MONITORING {Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-6 07/08/1980 165.40 - — — ND ND ND ND ND - — —
MW-6 122111890 165.40 —_— -— — 0.17 26 7.0 4.9 26 —_ - —
MW-6 (e) 03/07/1991 165.40 — - — — w— — - — —_ - -
MW-6 (e} 08/27/1991 165.40 — — — — - — - - — - -
MW-6 (g) 09/27/1991 165.40 — - - — - — - - — - —
MW-6 12/18/1991 165.40 —- —_ - ND 13 22 ND 2.7 - —_— —_
MW-6 04/01/1991 165.40 11.79 — 153.61 ND ND ND ND ND - — —
MWV-6 07/03/1992 165.40 17.77 — 147.63 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<05 - — ANA
MW-6 10/05/1992 165.40 19.46 — 145,94 NED<50 ND<0,5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<05 - — ANA
MW-6 01/13/1993 165.40 11.34 - 154.06 ND=<50 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=05 — M - PACE
MW-6 04/23/1993 165.40 12.92 - 152.48 ND=<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — m - PACE
MW-6 07/12/1993 165.40 17.36 — 148.04 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 07 ND<50 ) - PACE
MW-6 10/21/1983 165.40 19.98 -— 145.42 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — 0} - PACE
MW-6 01/21/1994 165.40 18.10 - 147.30 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<50 (i} - PACE
MW-8 04/20/1994 165.40 18.68 — 146,72 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 174 [0} 20 PACE
MW-6 08/01/1994 165.40 18.90 - 148.50 ND<=50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 866 (i} 15 PACE
MW-6 12/23/1994 165.40 12.94 - 152.46 - - — - —_ —_ - —
MW-6 01/26/1995 165.40 10 46 - 154.94 ND=<50 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 NE<0.5 ND=1 - 73 ATI
MW-6 06/08/1995 165.40 16.84 - 148.56 — - — - —— - —— —_
MW-6 08/22/1995 165.40 19.48 - 145.92 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND=<0.50 MND=0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 (d) 6.7 ATE
MW-6 10/27/1995 165.40 20,39 -- 145,01 - — - - — -- — -
MW-6 01/25/1996 185.40 12.24 — 1583.16 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=0.50 ND=1.0 89 - CEl
MW-6 04/19/1996 165.40 13.80 — 151.50 e - - - - -— - —
MW-6 07/23/1996 165.40 17.83 -— 147.87 — - - — — e — -
MW-6 i1/11/1996 165.40 18.80 — 146.50 ND=<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 77 SPL
M-8 012171987 165 40 11.97 - 153 43 - -— - == — - -— ———
MW-6 04/29/1997 165.40 17.04 - 148 36 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 45 SPL
M-8 08/211987 165.40 18 58 - 146.82 -—_ — —_ - = - - -—
MW-6 11/05/1997 165.40 1817 - 146.23 70 ND=0.5 ND=1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.g 85 43 SPL
MW-6 02/03/1998 165.40 9.87 - 155.53 — - - —- — —_ - -
MW-6 05/28/1998 165.40 1338 -— 152.02 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1,0 ND<10 3.7 SPL
MW-6 12/30/1958 165.40 14.45 -— 150.85 - -— - — — - — -
MW-6 02/02/1999 165.40 18.28 - 14711 -— -— — - -— - — —
M-8 05/10/1989 165.40 17.49 — 147.91 - -—_ — -— -— - — —
MW-6 08/24/1998 165.40 1761 - 147.72 -— - - -— - — - -
MW-6 11/03/1998 165.40 16 26 - 14914 - — — -— - - - e
MW-6 03/01/2000 165.40 17.43 -— 147.97 — - - -— — - -— -
MW-6 04/21/2000 165.40 1332 - 152.08 — - - - - -u - -
MW-6 07/31/2000 165.40 13.46 n 151.94 — — — - — - — -
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TABLE 1

Groundwater Elevation and

Analytical Data
WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTG  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G 8 T E X MTBE Do LAB
o] SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (@) WATER  THICKNESS ELEVATION (b}  {ug/L} (ugt) {ugL) {ug) {ug/L) (ug/L) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet (Feet) (Feet) (Feety

MW-6 1172072000 165.40 14.78 — 150.62 - — — — — — — —

MW-5 0218/2001 165.40 1133 - 154.07 - - — — — - - -

MVW-6 08/07/2001 165,40 16.36 — 149.04 —- - — - . — — —

MN-E 09/05/2001 165.40 18.61 e 146.79 — — - — — — — -

MW-8 11/30/2001 165.40 15,20 — 150.20 — —— —_ -— - — -— —_—

MW-6 02/20/2002 165.40 12.74 -— 152,66 — — - a— — — — —

MW.-6 06/20/2002 165.40 16.68 — 148.72 - — — — — ——— — —

MW-6 09/11/2002 165.40 18.38 — 147.02 — —_ —_ — —_ — —_ —
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TABLE 1

Groundwater Elevation and

Anaiytical Data
WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TC PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE Do LAB
a] SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b)  (ugl) {ug/L) (ugiL) (ug/L) (ugiL) {ug/L) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-7 07/09/1980 167.61 —_ — —_ ND ND ND ND ND — — —
MW.-7 12/2111990 167.61 — -— —_— ND ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-7 03/0711991 167.61 19.04 — 148.57 ND ND 0.4 0.3 24 — -— —
MW-7 06/27/1991 167.61 - — - 70 17 4 0.8 22 — - —
MW-7 0972711991 167.61 — — — ND 0.4 ND ND 04 — - —
MW-T7 12/18/1991 16761 - — —_ ND 0.7 28 0.8 3.3 —_ -— —
MW-7 04/01/1991 167.61 15.18 - 152.43 ND ND ND ND ND — - —
MW-7 07/03/1992 167.61 20.28 — 14733 ND<S50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q 5 - — ANA
MW-7 10/05/1992 167.61 21.56 - 146.05 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 15 - — ANA
MW-7 01/13/1993 167.61 15.41 —_ 16220 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 -— 0] — PACE
MW-7 04/23/1883 167.61 15.84 —— 151.77 ND<50 ND<0.S ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - (0] w— PACE
MW-7 07/12/1993 167.61 19.84 — 147.77 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 () - PACE
MW-7 10/21/1993 167 61 21.61 -— 146.00 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 - [{)] - PACE
MW-7 01/21/1994 167.61 20.49 --- 147.12 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 [{)] - PACE
QC-1 (¢} 01/21/1994 - - -— — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — -— PACE
MW-7 04/20/1994 167.61 2054 - 147.07 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<§.0 (i) 15 PACE
MW-7 08/01/1994 167.61 20.99 — 146.62 ND<50 0.7 ND<0 5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 19 PACE
MW-7 12/23/1994 167.61 15.00 — 152.61 -— - — - — - - —
MW-7 01/26/1995 167.61 14.69 - 152,92 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 ND<(Q 5 ND<1 - 7.0 ATI
MW-7 06/08/1895 167.61 19.87 - 147.74 — - — - — -— — —
MW-7 08/22/1985 167.61 21.49 — 146.12 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 (@) 6.4 ATI
MW-7 10/27/1995 167.61 2253 -— 145.08 - -— . - - -— - —
MW-7 01/25/1996 167.61 17.21 -— 150.40 ND<S0 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 - CEl
MW-7 04/19/1996 167.61 17.08 - 150 52 - am - am — wnn - -
MW-T 07/23/1696 167.61 21.02 —— 146.59 e — - —a— -—- —— - =
MW-7 11/11/1896 167.61 22.03 - 145.58 ND<50 ND<D.5 ND<10 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 7.8 SPL
MW7 0172111937 167,61 15.06 - 15255 — . - —— —— - - —
MW-7 04/29/1997 167.61 20.11 —_ 147,50 MND<50 ND<=0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND=10 4.4 SPL
MW-7 08/21/1997 167.61 21.59 —— 146.02 -— -— -— --- — - = —
MW-7 11/05/1987 167.61 26.05 - 147.56 ND<50 ND<Q 5 ND=1.0 ND=1.0 ND<10 ND=10 4.4 SPL
MW-7 02/03/1998 167.61 9.97 - 15764 — -— - - — - -— SPL
MW-7 05/28/1698 167.61 13.52 ——n 154.09 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<=1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 4.3 SPL
MW-7 12/30/1998 167.61 18.33 - 149.28 — —— — - — — - -
MW-7 02/G2/1989 167.61 12.33 —- 149.28 - —- - --- -— - - —_
MW-7 05/10/1999 16761 13.52 - 154,09 - —-- -—- -— - — - -
MW-7 08/24/1999 167 61 14.01 e 153.60 - - --- - - -—- -— -—
MW.-7 11/02/1999 167.61 18,91 - 147.70 -— - - - — - -— —
MW-7 03/01/2000 167.61 19 89 - 147.72 -— - -— - — - -- -—
MW-7 04/21/2000 167.61 17.94 — 148.67 — e - " — - - -
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TABLE 1

Groundwater Elevation and
Analytical Data

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE po LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (2) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b} (ugl) (ugiLy (ugiL) {ug/L) (gl (gL {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) {Feat) (Feel)
MW-7 07/31/2000 167.61 17.33 - 150.28 - - — - - — — -
MW-7 11/20/2000 167.61 18.41 - 149.20 - — — - - - — -
MW-7 02/18/2001 167.61 15.13 - 152.48 - - — - — - - -
MW-7 06/07/2001 16761 18.75 o 148,86 — - - - — - — -
MW-7 09/05/2001 167.61 20.48 — 147.13 — - - — - — _ -
V-7 11/30/2001 16761 20,11 — 147.50 - - - — - - - —
N7 02/20/2002 167.61 18.40 — 149.21 - — - - - - -~ —-
MW-7 06/20/2002 167.61 1862 - 148.99 - - — — - - - -
Mw-7 09/11/2002 167.61 20.05 - 147.56 — - - - - - - -
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TABLE 1

Groundwater Elevation and

Analytical Data

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE Do LAB
1] SAMPLING/ ELEVATICN (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b}  (ug/l) (ug/L) (ugiL} (ug/L) (uglL) (ugiL) {ppsm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Fee®) (Feet) {Feet)
MW-8 03/07/1991 165.74 16.72 — 149.02 2.7 780 450 64 310 — — —
MW-8 06/27/1991 165.74 — — — 12000 3400 1100 240 750 — —_ —
MW-E 09/27/1991 165.74 - — — 41 5700 5200 1100 4300 — — —
MW-8 12/18/1991 165.74 - — — 32 980 150 120 250 —_ —_ -
MW-8 04/01/1991 165.74 1254 -— 153.20 15000 3600 2600 410 1800 — — -
MW-B 07/03/1992 165.74 18.78 — 146.96 72000 18000 32000 3000 15000 — — ANA
MW-8 10/05/1892 165,74 20.48 0.01 145.27 - - . — - - - —
MW-8 0111371993 165.74 12.87 0.0 152.88 -— — — — — -— — —
MV/-8 04/23/1983 165.74 13.80 SHEEN 151.84 -— - - —_— — - —— —_
MW-8 0711214993 165.74 18.30 SHEEN 147.44 — — — - —_ — — —
MW-8 10/21/1993 165.74 21.91 085 144.54 — — — . —_— — — -
MW-8 01/21/1984 165.74 18.12 6.03 145.64 - - —_ — - - n —
MW-8 04/20/1994 165.74 18.28 0.03 146.48 26000 1700 4100 960 4000 632 0] 1.1 PACE
MW-8 08/01/1994 165,74 - - —— — ——n - — — - — —
MW-8 12/23M19984 165.74 13.81 0.03 151.85 -— — — — — -— - —_
MW-8 01/26/1985 165.74 —_ - — -— — - —— — -— — -
MW-8 06/08/1995 165.74 17.82 0.29 148.14 - — -— -— - — — —
MW-8 08/22/1985 165.74 19.41 0.20 146.48 - - -— -— - - — —
MW-8 10/27/1985 165,74 2047 0.14 145.38 - - - -— - - - —
MW-8 01/25/1996 165.74 13.35 @22 15256 - — —_ — —-- -— —_ -
MW-8 04/15/1995 165.74 14.40 0.20 151.49 -— -— - — -— -— -—- -
NW-8 07/23/1996 165.74 18.35 0.14 147.50 - e - —_ - —n — -
MW-8 1111/1996 165.74 19.41 0.02 146.35 — - - - - - - —
MW-8 01/21/11987 165.74 12.29 0.01 183.46 — — - an — - - n
MW-8 () 04/20/1957 165.74 -— — — — — — - - -
MW-8 08/21/1997 165.74 19.61 —a- 146.13 240000 1100 9300 4100 31100 ND<10600 52 SPL
MW-8 11/05/1597 165.74 18.45 0.10 146.37 57000 790 2700 2300 15200 ND<1000 50 SPL
MW-8 02/03/1998 165.74 9.33 0.03 156.43 -— - - -— - - — -
MW-8 02/04/1998 — — - -— 94000 570 1500 2100 15200 ND<2500 55 SPL
MW-8 (e} 05/28/1998 165.74 —- - — - -— -— — -— -— —— -
MW-8 12/30/1998 165.74 15.43 0.05 180.30 $20000 460 2300 2200 15000 150 — SPL
MW-8 02/02/1999 165.74 18.28 - 147.45 82000 450 2200 3700 26000 ND<500 - SPL
MW-3 05/10/1999 165.74 15.62 - 150.12 28000 740 1800 1100 5800 ND<25 — SPL
MW-8 08/24/1999 165.74 18.41 -— 147.33 75000 530 1400 3300 21000 150 — SPL
WIW-8 11/03/1999 165 74 18.71 - 147.03 70000 600 1300 3600 26500 750 - PACE
MW-8 03/01/2000 185.74 1837 — 146.37 27000 1600 1200 2600 6600 120 -— PACE
MW-8 () 04/21/2000 165.74 - -— — -— - - — - — —
MW-8 () 07/31/2000 165.74 - — — — -— -— -— — —
MW-8 11/20/2000 165.74 17.42 — 148.32 1300000 1400 1700 20000 16000 5700 - PACE
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TABLE 1

Groundwater Elevation and
Analytical Data

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTC  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE Do LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (s) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b) (ug/L) {ugll) {ug) {ugll) {ug) {ugrl) (opm)
MONITORING {Feet) {Feet) {Feet) (Feet)
MW-8 (e) 02/18/2001 165.74 - — - — - - — - — — —
MW-8 (2}  06/07/2001 165.74 - — — - - — — — — —_ -
MW-8 ()  09/05/2001 185.74 21.45 0.04 144.32 — - - — — - - -
MW-8 (h)  11/30/2004 165.74 1831 — 147.43 — — — - — - — -
MW-3 ()  12/06/2001 165.74 — — — - - — - — - - —
M-8 02/20/2002 165.74 14.02 - 151.72 20000 163 114 403 3310 80.4 — PACE
MW-8 06/20/2002 165.74 17.56 — 148.18 28000 486 141 962 5850 2520 — PACE
W8 03/11/2002 185.74 1345 - 14829 430000 1500 870 4500 23000 1200 - SEC.
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TABLE 1

Groundwater Elevation and

Analytical Data

WELL DATE OF CASING CEPTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE Do LAB
[a} SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATICN (b) (ugi) (ughL) (ugrL) (ug/L) {ugiL} (ug/L} {ppm}
MONITORING {Feet) (Feet) {Feel) (Feet)
MW-9 03/07/1991 166.20 16.78 —_ 149.41 71 220 4 24 2400 - — —
MW-9 06/27/1991 166,20 — — - 3600 520 400 85 310 — - -
MW-9 09/27/1991 166.20 - — - 32 720 150 50 180 - — -
MW-9 12/18/1591 166.20 - e — ND 25 1.1 0.3 58 — - —
MW-9 04/01/1991 166.20 12.89 — 153.31 12000 2000 2600 360 1600 — - —
MW-9 07/03/1982 166.20 18.89 - 14731 5700 17000 840 230 &00 — - ANA
MW-9 10/05/1992 166.20 2052 - 145.68 1400 440 17 14 100 — - ANA
MW-9 01/13/1883 166.20 1292 — 153.28 11000 1200 1700 340 1400 - @ — PACE
QC-1 (c) 01/13/1993 — — — 11000 1200 1600 330 1300 - { — PACE
MW-9 04/23/1993 166.20 1408 — 152.12 24000 2800 4500 730 3400 - o - PACE
MW.-S 07/12/1993 166.20 18.44 - 147.76 13000 1400 1100 360 1400 20.8 6] - PACE
QC-1 (&) 0711211883 — - - —n 10000 1200 900 310 1200 — - PACE
MwW-9 10/21/1993 166.20 21.81 0.88 145.06 - — - - -— - - —
MW-g 01/21/1994 166.20 19.28 - 146.92 - - — - - s — —
MW-8 04/20/1994 166.20 18.72 - 146.43 43000 2300 6800 1300 7900 768 (i) 1.7 PACE
QC-1 (cy 04/20/1994 - — — - 45000 2700 6800 1200 8200 740 d — PACE
MW-9 08/01/1994 166.20 2018 0.05 146.06 -—_ - - — —_ -—_ — -
MW-9 12/23/1994 166.20 14.22 0.02 152.00 -— - - - - - - -—
MW-9 01/26/1995 166.20 11.85 0.13 154.45 - - - - - - - —
MW-9 06/08/1995 166.20 1833 0.80 148.47 — . - — o — — —
MW-8 08/22/1995 166.20 19.85 0.01 146.26 -— — -— — -— — —_ —
MW-8 10/27/1995 166.20 20.88 0.01 145.33 — — - - -— - —_ —_
MW-8 01/25/1996 166.20 13.84 0.07 152.41 - — — -— e —_ — —
MW-2 (e} 04/19/1996 166.20 — -— - - -— -— - -— —_ —— -
MW-9 07/23/1896 166 20 18.84 0.03 147.38 e - — —- -—- —_ — -
MW-9 11/11/1996 166.20 19.91 0.01 146.30 -— - - --- -— —_ —_ —
MW-9 01/21/1987 166.20 12.93 0,01 153.28 -— —— - - -— - —_ —_
MW-g 04/25/1997 166.20 18.03 SHEEN 148.17 - - - —_ -— — —_ —-
MW-g 04/30/1987 166.20 - - - 78000 1900 3600 3100 20600 MD<5000 55 SPL
M- 08/21/1997 166.20 19.56 0.01 146 65 110000 2100 3400 2300 18500 ND<500 51 SPL
MW-9 11/05/1897 166.20 20.58 0.01 145.62 58000 1400 1700 2200 17000 ND=500 45 SPL
MW-8 02/03/1998 166.20 10.56 - 155.64 55000 480 1200 1400 10200 ND<1000 49 SPL
MW-9 05/28/1988 166.20 14.21 0.01 152.00 41000 250 1200 1500 11400 ND<250 38 SPL
QC-1 {c) 05/28M998 - — -— - 53000 290 830 1400 10500 ND<500 — SPL
MwW-2 12/30/1998 166.20 15.61 — 150.59 83000 860 1300 2400 21000 180 - SPL
MW.g 02/02/1989 166.20 12.33 -— 153.87 75000 530 960 1900 17000 ND<50 — SPL
MW-8 05/10/1999 166.20 16.67 - 150.53 22000 600 1500 1100 4400 72 - SPL
MW-9 08/24/1998 166.20 19.10 - 147.10 85000 850 1300 1700 20000 ND<250 —— SPL
MW-9 11/03/1899 166.20 19.58 - 146.62 72000 700 780 1900 18000 ND<5.0 — PACE
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TABLE1

Groundwater Elevation and

Analytical Data

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE Do LAB
[s] SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b)  (ug/L) {ug/L} (ughL) (ugh) (ugll) {ug/L) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-9 03/01/2000 166.20 13.19 — 153.01 34000 78 480 1100 8200 83 - PACE
MW-9 04/21/2000 166.20 14.29 — 151.91 55000 260 920 1500 16000 ND<5.0 — PACE
MW-9 07/31/2000 166.20 15.01 — 151.18 1200000 1500 6300 15000 120000 1800 —_ PACE
MW-9 11/20/2000 166.20 18.23 —_ 147.97 320000 3500 19000 5000 40000 3800 — PACE
MW-9 02/18/2001 166.20 13.14 m— 153.06 32000 280 417 1180 10400 121 —_ PACE
MVV-9 06/07/2001 166.20 17.41 — 148.79 96000 421 704 2330 17300 223 - PACE
MW-9 09/05/2001 166.20 20.58 - 14564 38000 445 323 1240 8940 310 - PACE
MW-9 11/30/2001 166.20 17.42 - 148.78 60000 310 586 1880 14200 285 - PACE
MW-9 02/20/2002 166.20 13.87 - 152.33 14000 64 122 897 2650 293 - PACE
MwW-g 06/20/2002 166.20 18.22 — 147.98 25000 307 168 1100 5670 208 - PACE
Mw-9 08/11/2002 166.20 20.27 —_ 14593 230000 1400 680 3600 23000 ND<2500 — SEQ.
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TABLE 1

Groundwater Elevation and

Analytical Data

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTC  PRCDUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T £ X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b} {ugl) (ug/L}) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ualL) {uall) {pprm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-10 03/67/1991 167.01 18,08 - 148.92 16 120 150 32 230 — - —
MW-10 06/27/1199N1 167.01 - — - 12000 7300 500 150 300 - - -
MW-10 08/27/1991 167.01 - —_ - 57 12000 7200 1400 4600 - — —
MW-10 1211811991 167.01 —— — —_ 53 2500 120 36 79 - - -
MW-10 04/01/1891 167.01 13.82 — 153.09 ND ND ND ND ND — - -—
MW-10 07/03/1992 167.01 19.92 - 147.09 8600 5100 1300 180 690 — - ANA
MW-10 10/05/1892 167.01 21.82 0.18 14523 - - - - — — - -
MW-10 01/13/1993 167.01 14,43 0.03 152.60 - - — - - - — —
MW-10 04/23/1993 167.01 15.26 0.06 151.80 —_ - - - - — e -—
MW-10 07/12/1993 167.01 19.78 0.45 147.57 — - e - - - — -—
MW-10 10/21/1993 167.01 22.90 0.69 144.63 — —_ - - - - — -
MW-10 01/21/1994 167.01 2025 g.06 146.81 - — - - — - - -—
MW-10 04/20/1994 167.01 20.74 — 148.27 100000 12000 24000 2400 14000 1877 (@Em 1.0 PACE
MW-10 08/01/1994 167.01 22,00 0.28 145.22 - - - -— - — - -—
MW-10 12/23/1994 167.01 16.08 0.25 151.12 -— - - .- - - - —
MW-10 01/28/1995 167.01 13.68 08o 153.93 — — w— — - - — -—
MW-10 06/08/1995 167.01 15.08 0.75 148.49 .— — - — —_— - -— -
MW-10 08/22/1995 167.01 20.73 0.70 146.81 - -— - - —_ - - —
MA-10 10/27/1995 167.01 21.69 0.63 145.79 - - - - — — - —
MA-10 01/25/1996 167.01 15.05 0.81 152.57 — - — — - —_ - -
MWN-10 04/19/1996 167.01 1626 0.58 151.19 - - — - - - - —
MW-10 07/23/1996 167.M1 2018 0.62 147.30 === — - - — - -— e
MW-10 11/11/1996 167.01 21.20 0.20 145,96 - - - - — —_ - -
MW-10 01/21/1997 167.01 13.66 n.14 15346 - - — - == — —_— -
MW-10 04/29/1997 167.01 18.71 0.21 148.46 - - - - - — - -
MW-10 04/30/1997 167.01 - -— - 170000 9700 38000 4700 30500 ND<5000 56 SPL
MW-10 08/21/1987 167.01 2019 014 146.93 170000 9500 35000 4300 27100 ND<5000 53 SPL
MW-10 111051997 16701 2052 0.02 146 51 80000 3800 12000 2700 15700 ND<500 4.4 SPL
MW-10 02/03/1998 167.01 10.62 0.01 156 40 ~— - - .- - — - -—
MW-10 02/04/1998 - - - - 72000 500 1300 1700 12000 ND<=1000 541 SPL
MW-10 05/28/1998 167.01 15.46 - 161.55 220000 3200 24000 5200 43000 ND=1000 48 SPL
MW-10 12/30/1998 167.01 16.65 — 15036 110000 3500 14000 5800 50000 ND<50 -— SPL
MW-10 02/02/1998 167.01 14.58 - 152.43 74000 1000 2800 1000 256000 860 — SPL
MW-10 05/10/1989 167.01 15.72 - 151.28 81000 2800 2800 3000 17000 220 - SPL
MW-10 08/24/1999 167 01 19.85 - 147.16 54000 3500 3800 1500 9100 ND<250 - SPL
MW-10 11/03/1998 167 01 20.00 - 147.01 30000 3000 3500 1260 5000 3 - PACE
MW-10 03/01/2000 167.01 14,62 - 152.39 62000 320 1200 1100 26000 4400 — PACE
MAW-10 04/21/2000 167.1 15.48 -— 151.55 88000 2700 7400 37060 35000 2400 - PACE
MW-10 (e}  07/31/2000 167.01 - -— - - — - -— — - — -
MW-10 11/20/2000 167.01 18.74 - 14827 78000 3800 5500 2800 13000 450 - PACE
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TABLE 1

Groundwater Elevation and

Analytical Data
WELL DATE CF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTEBE Bo LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATICON (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) ({ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ugfl) (ugll) {(ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feel) {Feet) {Feet)

MW-10 02/18/2001 167.01 14.10 — 152.91 39000 1050 1160 1550 14700 4180 —_— PACE

MW-10 06/07/2001 167.01 18.78 — 148.23 76000 2480 2340 3330 20700 635 _— PACE

MwW-10 09/05/2001 167.01 21.40 0.01 145.62 25000 2510 2070 1090 4540 189 — PACE

MW-10 113072001 167.01 18.50 - 148.51 100000 2480 5720 3880 22800 325 - PACE

MW-10 02/20/2002 167.01 14309 - 152.62 48000 2170 3070 1960 12300 1090 — PACE

MW-10 06/20/2002 167.01 18.80 —_— 148.21 44000 2040 3050 1690 8430 224 - PACE

MW-10 09/11/2002 167.01 20.52 — 146.49 28000 1200 2700 1400 65300 ND<250 _— SEQ.
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TABLE 1

Groundwater Elevation and

Analytical Data

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTC  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE Do LAB
3} SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (@) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) {ugil) {ugh) (uglt) (ugity (ugi) (uglL) {ppm}
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feef) (Feet)
RW-1 07/09/1980 168.07 - 1.21 - — — - — — - - —_
RW-1 12/21/11990 168 01 — 0.01 - — — - — — — —_ —
RW-1 03/07/1891 168 01 17.62 SHEEN 150.39 — — - - — — - —
RW-1 06/27/1991 168.01 — 0.04 - - — - - - - — -
RW-1 08/27/1991 168.01 — 0.02 — - — — - - - — -
RW-1 127181991 168.01 - 002 — —— - — —_— - — — —
RW-1 04/01/1991 168.01 14.40 0.1 153.69 — - — — - - — —_
RW-1 07/03/1992 168.01 20.66 SHEEN 147.35 — - - — - - - —
RW-1 10/05/1992 168.01 23.34 0.08 144.73 - — - — — - - —
RW-1 01/13/1993 168.01 16.59 0.05 151.46 - — — - - — — —
RW-1 04/23/1993 168.01 16.17 0.18 151.98 - — - -— — — —_ -
RW-1 07/12/1983 168.01 2018 0.05 147.88 - - —_ —— - e —— —-_
RW-1 10/21/1993 168.01 25.70 056 142.73 - —— — — - — —_ —
RW-1 01/21/1994 168.01 21.24 0.40 147 07 - — - — -— - — —
RW-1 04/20/1994 168.01 32.20 - 135.81 - — - — — -— - —
RW-1 08/01/1994 166.01 21.70 - 146.31 29000 580 950 300 7800 1200 {d) 11 PACE
RW-1 12/23/1994 168.01 1602 - 151.99 1300 25 86 1.4 69 616 [0; 18 PACE
RW-1 01/26/1995 168.01 13.78 - 154.23 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 - - ATI
QC-1 (¢) 01/26/1995 - - — - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<1 -— - ATI
RW-1 06/08/1995 168.01 20,05 - 147.96 1300 130 ND<1.0 ND=1.0 36 -— — ATI
RW-1 08/22/1995 168.01 21.74 - 146.27 3300 230 13 4.9 280 ND<25 {d} 6.6 ATI
QC-1 {6}  08/22/1985 - — — - 2800 210 93 4.3 250 ND<25 {d) - AT|
Riv-1 10/27/1995 168.01 32.00 - 136.01 - - - — - — - -—
RW-1 10/30/1985 168,01 e —- — 230 14 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<2.0 650 6.9 AT
QC-1 ()  10/30/1995 -—_ - - — 240 16 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND=<210 630 - ATI
RW-1 01/25/1996 168.01 15.41 - 152.60 15000 3400 930 330 2500 5300 -— CEl
RW-1 04/19/1996 168.01 1683 - 151.18 35000 5500 3300 1700 9400 14000 7.6 SPL
QC-1 (c) 04/19/1856 - -— — - 33000 5600 3200 1700 8800 15000 -— SPL
RW-1 07/23/19%6 168.01 20.76 — 147 25 46000 3500 2300 000 5100 36000 74 SPL
QC-1 (¢} 07/23/1996 — - — - 47000 3700 2500 930 5300 35000 - SPL
RW-1 11/11/1996 168.01 21.73 - 146.28 34000 3000 1200 880 4600 22000 83 SPL
QC-1 (&)  11/11/1996 —_ - — - 31000 2900 1000 860 4600 22000 - SPL
RW-1 01/21/1997 168.01 1420 - 153.81 260 40 16 2.7 34 1500 6.1 SPL
QC-1 (® 01211997 -— - - = 270 42 17 27 36 1500 - SPL
RW-1 04/29/1997 168.01 19.15 -— 148.86 32000 3100 590 1300 6000 46000 53 SPL
RW-1 08/21M1997 168.01 20.67 - 147.34 7600 730 58 370 1780 9500 4.7 SPL
RW-1 11/05/1987 168 01 21.01 .- 147.00 39000 2300 86 1300 3840 56000 45 SPL
RW-1 02/03/1298 165.01 10.68 - 157.33 3400 3 " 28 161 3200 5.1 SPL
Rwv-1 05/28/1998 168.01 15.65 - 152.46 2000 90 15 60 305 2700 4.3 SPL
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TABLE 1

Groundwater Elevation and

Analytical Data

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTOQ  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T £ X MTBE ale}
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (=) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b)  (ugil) {ugl) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ppm)
MONITORING (Fest) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
R-1 12/301998 168,01 1735 — 150.66 - —_ — -— —_ — —
RW-1 02/02/199% 168.01 14.58 - 153.43 82000 2300 120 2000 3200 51000/7800 (@ —
RW/-1 05/10/1999 168.01 16.00 e 152.01 15000 620 88 340 660 51000 —
RW-1 08/24/1999 16301 20.00 — 148.01 52000 1400 170 2200 2900 37000 —
RWA-1 11/03/1999 168.01 2039 - 147.62 17000 2500 86 1500 870 54000 —
RWW-1 03/01/2000 168.01 12.97 — 155.04 17000 580 78 790 1100 13000 e
RwV-1 04/21/2000 168.01 16.02 — 15199 31000 2100 100 1400 1100 39000 —
RW-1 07/31/2000 168.01 21.88 — 146.12 47000 1360 170 2700 2300 30000 -
RW-1 ()  11/20/2000 168.01 18.15 — 148.86 - — — - — - -
RW-1 02/18/2001 168,01 1535 - 152.66 14000 589 89 600 712 13000 —
RW-1 Q6/07/2001 168.01 18.08 - 14892 28000 1140 68.2 504 530 19100 —
RwW-1 (i) 09/05/2001 168.01 22.06 0.02 145,87 — - — -— -_— - —
RwW-1 11/30/2001 168.01 18.53 - 148.48 20000 405 384 545 740 8260 -
RW-1 02/20/2002 168.01 15,99 — 152.02 13000 489 29 434 655 7240 -
RW-1 (j) 06r20/2002 168.01 183t () - - - — - - - - -
RW-1 {f} 09/11/2002 168.01 21.07 0.03 - - _ - - — — -
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TABLE 1

Groundwater Elevation and

Analytical Data

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE Do
15 SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) (ugl) (ug/L) (ug/L} (ug/L) (ug/l) (ugfL} {ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) (Feet) {Feet) (Feet)
QG2 () 10/05/1992 —_— - — - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — —
QC-2 () 01/131993 — — — — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - 0] —
Qc-2 ()  04/23/1993 — - - — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - 0] —
QC-2 07121993 — — — — ND<80 ND<DS ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 - -
Qc-2 ()  10/211993 — — —— —_ ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — -
Qc-2 {fy 01/21/19894 - — —_ - NBD<50 ND<0.5 21 ND<0.5 2.1 - -
Qc-2 () 04/20/1994 - — - - ND<50 ND<0Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — —
QCc-2 (f) 04/20M994 — - —_ - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - -
Qc-2 () 12/231994 —_ — — - ND<50 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<g.5 ND<0.5 - —
Qc-2 {} 01/26M1995 — - e - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<1 - —
QC-2 () 06/08/1995 -— — - — ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<050  ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - e
Qc-2 (H 082201995 — — - — ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<G.50  ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<S.0 (0 —
Qec-2 {fy 10/30/1995 - — —— - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND=<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND=<£.0 -
Qc-2 () 01/25/1996 - — — - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  ND=<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 -
QC-2 ()  04/19/1996 — - — - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 —
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TABLE 1

Groundwater Elevation and
Analytical Data

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO
/n] SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {@) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION () (ug/l) {ugl) (ugl) (ugiL) (ugi) {ug/L) (ppm)
MONITORING (Fest) {Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:
TPH-G Total petroleum hydrecarbons as gasoline (a) Casing elevations surveyed to the nearest 0.01 foot relative to mean sea level.
B Benzene
T Toluene (b) Groundwater elevations adjusted assuming a specific gravily of 0.75 for free product.
E Ethylbenzene
X Total xylenes (c) Blind duplicate.
MTEBE Methy! tert butyt ether
DO Dissolved oxygen {d) A copy of the documentation for this data is included in Appendix G of Alisto report 10-024-10-001.
ug/L Micrograms per liter
ppm Parts per million {e) Well inaccessible.
— Not analyzed/available/applicable/measurable
ND Not detected above reported detection limit (f) Trave! blank.
PACE Pace, Inc.
ANA Anametrix, Inc. {9) EPA Methods 8020/8260 used.
ATI Analytical Technologies, Inc.
CEl Ceimic Corporation (h) Unable to sample.
SPL Southem Petrolerm Laboratories

(i A copy of the documentation for this data can be found in Blaine Tech Services report 0-10607-M-3,

MTBE data for the January 13, 1993 and April 23, 1993 sampling events has been destroyed.

No chromatograms could be located for MTBE data from wells MW/-5, MW-6, and MW-7, sampled on October 21, 1983.
() Well not sampled due to presence of SPH and nature of the product.
(k) Could not purge and sample; Waste drum fult.

{l) Value represents the depth to product. Unable to determine depth to water, product disabled the interface probe.
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3002 GV Table.xls

TABLE 2

Product Removal Status

WELL DATE OF PRODUCT PRODUCT PRODUCT REMOVED
D MONITORING THICKNESS REMOVED CUMULATIVE
(Feet) {Gallons) (Gallohs)
MVV-1 07/08/1990 0.22 - 000
MW-1 121211990 058 0.00
MW-1 03/07/199:1 0.00 - 0.0
MW-1 06/2711991 0.18 - 0,00
MWV-1 09/27/1991 0.27 - 0.00
MW-1 12/18/1991 028 0.00
MW-1 04/01/1981 0.15 -- 0.00
MW-1 07/03/1992 027 - 000
MW-1 10/05/1992 0.24 - 0.00
MW-1 01/13/1993 0.24 - 0.00
MW-1 04/23/1993 0.42 - 0.00
MW-1 07/1211993 0.49 0.00
Mw-1 10/2111993 1.09 - 0.00
MW-1 01/21/1994 0.76 - 0.00
MW-1 04/20/1994 1.80 - 0.00
MW-1 08/011994 0.35 - 0.00
MW-1 12/23/1995 0.28 - 0,00
MW-1 01/26/1999 1.10 - 0.00
MW-1 06/081995 1.20 - 0.00
MW-1 08/2211995 0.85 - 0.00
MW-1 10/27/1995 0.89 - 0.00
MW-1 01/25/1996 1.40 = 0.00
MW-1 0411971996 1.22 0.00
-1 071231996 0.89 - 0.00
MW-1 11/41/1996 0.98 - 0.00
MW-1 01/2111997 0.80 - 0.00
MW-1 04/29/1997 0.85 - 0.00
MYV-1 04/30/1997 - - 000
MW-1 082111997 0.87 - 0.00
MW-1 11/05/1997 0.54 0.00
MWV-1 02/03/1998 0.32 - 0.00
MW-1 02/04/1998 - - .00
MW-1 05/28M1998 0,17 —a- 000
MW-1 12/30/1998 0.08 0.02 0,02
MVV-1 02/02/1999 0.03 0.01 0.03
MW-1 05101998 0.03 Qa1 0.04
MW-1 08/24/1999 0.06 0.01 0.05
MW-1 11/03/1999 0.38 0.05 0.10
MW-1 03/01/2000 023 * 0.10
MW-1 04/21/2000 0.33 0.07 0417
MW-1 07/31/2000 0.53 013 0.30
MYV-1 11/20/2000 0.37 0.50 0.80
MW-1 02/18/2001 013 0.05 0.85
MW-1 02/26/2001 0.15 0.15 1.00
MWV-1 06/07/2001 0.00 - 1.00
MW-1 09/05/2001 0.35 e 1.00
MW-1 11/30/2001 0.41 0.26 1.26
Page 1

URS Corporation



TABLE 2

Product Removal Status

WELL DATE OF PRODUCT PRODUCT PRODUCT REMOVED
D MONITORING THICKNESS REMOVED CUMULATIVE
(Feet) {Gallons) (Gallons)
M1 12/08/2001 0.27 0.04 1.30
MUV-1 02/20/2002 0.15 0.02 1.32
MWW-1 06/20/2002 0.34 0.07 1.39
MWV-1 08/14/2002 0.40 0.06 145
MW-8 09/05/2001 0.04 - 0.00
MW-1¢ 09/05/2001 0.01 - 0.00
RW-1 09/05/2001 0.02 -—- 0.00
RW-1 06/20/2002 b e 0.00
RW-1 09/11/2002 0.03 0.04 0.04

* There was no hazardous waste drum on-site, therefore no product was removed.
** Indeterminate thickness of product. The nature of product is unknown, very viscous

3002 GI¥ Fuble.xly Page 2 URS Corporation
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Figure 2

Concentration and Water Level Trends
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS



FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product that do not have submerged screens are then sampled
without purging. Wells that have submerged screens are purged of approximately three
casing volumes of water (or to dryness) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or
bailer. Equipment and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the
attached field data sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are
monitored to document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. Afier
purging, water levels are allowed to partially recover. Groundwater samples (both purge and
no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate Environmental
Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-of-custody
records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory.



WELL GAUGING DATA

. . Pii =2
Project# _ oo 09 Lt = RAA Date a /u / 52 Client Bf /f f oy &
Site B2or BSH Aa , Oaumd
Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ | lmmiscible! inmiscible| Removed Depth to water] Depth 1o well | Point: TOBR
Well iD (in.) Odor | Liquid (it.) } Liquid (ft.) (ml) {ft.) bottom (&.) or TAC
 SPA
-] | A set | 2Tl | oo | 22| 2. 96 o2l | o
Aol Botherm, ’ow"r oF SE pn ‘ Slelrraar
M-, 2 f= T Es&awngzu’d‘/h : ‘Q.-*g’?_ 2\ oD 1 'qg fodegan ous
é)\*skbyj'
AR 3 A a0t | 342
MW= | 22272 | 33.9%
MW’g 2- I"i,lg 3:3.- "'f3
A~ 2 {9.38 234,25
M7 i 2008 3-{.30
Fronty | 2, 1a.45 34.00
Sk’; st
YRy R go.axM 24.2.5 _h\‘,_,% ot
S wasmar
pmuafo | 2 gosm_ | 3334 ok e
Deh. P
-l | G g |arvey | oo | 16| 2107 | 3%.37 4

_ Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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ARCO/ BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: ol ~BAA Station # 13

Sampler: Reuvas Aresen Date: a/wlon

Well LD.:  pavo-d Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: dd.p e Depth to Water: 22,96

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: (VC D Grde D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Welt Dinweler Well Diamater Multipticr.

1" 0.04 4" 0.65

2" 0.16 o 147

3 1.37 Olher rading’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Beiler Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer
Other:
Other

Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that waler level is below the top

-of screen. Otherwise, the well st be purged.

— X 3 - — Gals,
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Voluncs Calculated Volume
Conductivity T
Time |Temp(°F)| pH (mS or uS) | Gals. Removed | Observations

SPr Ewc..npn.u:‘*t.recl - Ao Svﬁrw-.(‘x._-i

D)

Did well dewater? Yes

&b

Gallons actually evacuated:

rd

Sampling Time: —— Sampling Date: g/ /e«

Sample LD.: Laboratory:  Pace ((Sequoia ) Oher

Analyzed for: @ BTEX MEF) TPH-D Olher:

D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: ", Posi-purge: "8,
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #:

oac™|) ~BAA

Station # {113&

Sampler:

Bewse Arenea

Date: alvlen

Well LD.: muwa-ae

Well Diameter: Q) 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: 2§

Depth o Water: a1, o

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: Ve Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Y81 HACH
Well Diumeler Multiplier Well Digmeiae Mulliplier.
i" 0.04 4 0.65
2 0.16 6" 147
3 .37 Other mudlus’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer D{gpBtnblE Haildr
itltHeh BExtraction Port
Electric Submersibie Other:
Extraction Tump
Other:
Top of Screen: ~ 1f well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
.ol screen. Otherwise, Ule well must be purged.
\ G X 3 = 4.9 Gals.
1 Cnse Vohune (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity ) T
Time |Temp('F)| pH .(mS or uS) | Gals. Removed | Observations
o~ elowds
165 pL el e 15 cochoe” 57>
16 €9 s [ laso ~5 2 "
Y o'i i [ (7% 108 o 4 S '
Mote: Thate wqﬁ'ﬁ o BP ot ced, ;..&.\}.\e. so.mp\“ﬁh_&

Did well dewater? 7Yes /1\?0 ) Gallons acinally evacuated: ¢S
Ser—
Sampling Time:  1nog Sampling Date:  9/n/ew
Sample LD.: JYIRE-R Laboratory:  Pace ( Sequoia Other
Pz
Analyzed for: CreH-G_ BIEX M TPH-D Other:
D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: ", Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: my Posi-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #:; oaoM ) ~BRAA Station# (13%A&
Sampler: Reaans Bresen Date: a/ulom
WellILD.: muw-3 Well Diameter: (2> 3 4 6 38
Total Well Depth: 34,00 Depth to Water: g,«s
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (W’Q Gmde D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSi HACH
[ 0.04 4" 3.65
2 0.16 6" 1.47
3" 0.37 Ollier vading? * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer %’@
m xiraction Port
Blectric Submersible Other:
Bxtraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: Il well is listed as a no-purge, coniirin ihat water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
ﬂi.!) X 5 = G * a‘ Gals,
! Cnse Voluine (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculaled Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp("F)| pH (mS oru8) | Gals. Removed { Observations
elown Ay, oy,
1St | 0.6 | &8 | 1gsT A8 2.25 g
IS LR {3 14gy A~ 5 <4< “
1510 | Ak LR 1S ~5 LS '
Pste Thoce ouncads of{SPH naticed [duiwing Samap fins

Did well dewater? Yes @-D Gallons actually evacuated: ~

Sampling Time:  j%,5 Sampling Date:  9/i/ew

Sample I.D.: MR~ Laboratory:  Pace ((Sequoia ) Other

Analyzed for: @1’; ;TBX MEIF) TPH-D  Other:

D.O. (ifreg'd): Pre-purge: ™/ Post-purge: 0
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: oL ~RBAZ

Station # (1134~

Sampler:  Reyas Aresan

Date: a/vlom

Well IL.D: Adv0-8

Well Diameter: (? 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: 4.5

Depth to Waler: so.2™

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: ch p) Grade

D.O. Meter (if req'd): Y81

HACH

Well Diymelar Muitiplier
" 0.04
2 0.16

" 0.37

Wall Dinmelrr Multiplier
4" 0.G5
W Y

Other rading’ * 0,163

Bailer
Dispusable Bailer
Electric Submersible
Extaction Pump
Other:

Purge Method:

Top of Screcn;

Sampling Method: Bailer

Extraction Port

Other:

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the lop

of screcn. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

1o X

= <. Cials,

1 Case Volune (Gnls.)

Specified Volumes

Caleunlated Volume

Time |Temp("F)| pH

T(fonducﬁvﬂy
(mS or p1S)

Observalions

g | o 3 131

Gals, Removed
’ . g” o] lou—-ﬂl %%
ador { Slieanr,

1595 | 109 (3

Wi ~5

2, it

1818 ~0rS (oY i

l/f(g— i}

Ngte. 7T

(L Mcann"‘i o SFH atriced

Did well dewater? Yos (N )

4.5

Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Time: (S g

Sampling Date: 9/ fow

Sample LD.: AW

Other

Tace ( Sequoir

Laboratory:

Analyzed for: @Tﬂx

TPH-D

Other:

D.O. (it req'd):

Pre-purge:

", Post-purge:

g /

O.R.P. (ifreq'd):

Pre-purge:

mV Post-purge:

my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: oaos|) ~BAX Station# (113X

Sampler: Bewen Arenen Date: a/ulos

Well LD.: paw-t0 Well Diameter:@ 3 4 6 8 _
Total Well Depth: 33.94 Depth to Water: zo.52-

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: Ve Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): VST HACH
T (YT VoD (ST
g 0.4 T 0.65
2 0.16 6" 147
3 037 Other radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Builer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposablc Dailer Diﬂa@r
Niu:ldlch@ Extraction Porl
Electric Snbmersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Otler:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, conlirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Olherwise, the well must be purged. 7
1 X 2 = b Gals,
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specifled Volumes {aloulatea Volumo
Conduclivity B T
Time |Temp (F)| pH (mSorpS) | Gals. Removed [ Observations
¢ lowds, ot
ot (8 .3 310 .5 o A
1o L3 (Orj 1865 ~5 e L
o | &Mts 73 {365 ~5 le Y
Metgt Tfh-t.e. mnﬁou_ﬂﬁ 63"‘ S hM e S (N

D)

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: (o

Sampling Time: (e Sampling Date:  9/n/ew

Sample L.D.: MIOAD Laboratory:  Pace @mia Other

Analyzed for: @; ;mx @ TPH-D Olher:

D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: ™, Post-purge: .
O.R.P. (ifreg'd): Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: oao=tt ~BAR

Station # {113~

Sampler: Bewes Arwsem

Date: alvleon

WellLD: Lw-!

Well Diameter: 2 3 4 @ 8

Total Well Depth: 2839

Depth to Water: aa.od

Depth to I'ree Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: (Ve P Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): ¥Si HACH
Wl Dinmeter Multiniier Well Dinmeter Multintics.
" 0.04 4" Q.65
2" 016 O 147
3" 0.37 Qtlwr judius? * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
isposnble Baifer

Top of Screen: If well is lisled as

a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

X 3 = Gals.
1 Cnse Volume (Gals.) Specitied Volumes Caleulated Volume
T Conductivily
Time |Temp(°'F)] pH (muS or u8) | Gals. Removed { Observations
P Co 7 = A9 Seewnpf, oA

Did well dewater? Yes (No )

Gallons actually evacuated: .

Sampling Time:

Sampling Date: g /h /e~

Sample LD.:

Laboratory:  Pace ( Sequoia Other

=
Analyzed for: 611’6 ATEX @ TPF-D

Other:

D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge:

"h, Post-purge:

mg /[

Q.R.P. (if reg'd): Pre-purge:

my Posti-purge:

my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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Q p Preject Name

Chain of Custody Record

BP BU/GEM CO Portfolio:

Date: C?j( (fé?..«

BP Laboratory Contract Number:

Regqueested Due Date (mm/ddiyy) _w

Page_} %t S

2
"Oﬂ—si‘te Tirne: Temp: ; )
Dff site  Time: Temp: '
Sky Conditions:

Metearological Events:

Wind Speed: Direction: -

end To:

IBP/GEM Facility No.:

Consultant/Contractor URS

ab Name:  SEQUOIA

IBP/GEM Facility Address; 3201 35TH AVENUE, CAKLAND, CA

Address: 500 12th St, Sie, 200

ab Address: 885 Jarvis Dr. Site ID No. 11132 Oakland, CA 94509-4014 -
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 iSite Lat/Lone: ie-mail EDD: syed_rehan@urscarp.com
California Global ID& _> TDB00100213 iConsulznt/Contractor Project Na.:
abPM:  Lafonya Pelt BP/GEM PM Contact: Scott Hooton Consultant Tele/Fax: 510-874-3101 / 510-874-3268 -
ele/Fax:  408-776-9600 / 408-752-5308 Address: ffConsultant/Contractor PM: Robert Horwath :
.eport Tvpe & QC Level: Send EDF Reports "Irwmce to: Consulimnt/Contractor ur@ IGEM}imIe ane)
{P/GEM Account No.;_400-6-21124 Tele/Fan: {BP/GEM Work Release No:
ab Battle Order No: Matrix Preservatives Reqeested Analysis
=z ‘§ = é g ‘5 3% é N :
tem No.i Sample Description Time | = & 2| lLaberatory No. E g Eq Eg <2c 2 = Sample Pdint Lat/Long and
RS ol 2 ~8 o3 Fa < Camments
22 2. 3 E g g 5 P EFERER
3 | 3E HIEEEE FIEEEEE ;
1 laaw-2 e ™4 2 ¥ x| BPa
2 faaw-3 s | 3 ¥ ~| X ;o
3 de-S 1sss] | A 2 e <l X
4 ﬂ pt - 15 fezn x 3 XN w | A
3
<]
-7
8
9
10
ampler's Name: "B s Relinguished By L Affiliation ate [Time Accepted By / Affiliat Date Time
iampler's Company: Ry vreast. Tz sf ﬁgecr»_s %_%97_;‘%@‘ W22 710 o Z=z 02| yr?
ihipmeat Date: -~ L / L :
thipment Method:
diprment Tracking No:
-pecia] Instructions: Address Invoice to BP/GEM but send to URS for approval
~ustody Seals In Place Yes No Temperature Blank Yes No Cooler Temperature on Receipt SFiC Trip Blank Yes _ No

Distribution: White Copy - Laboratory / Yeliow Copy - BP/GEM / Pink Copy - Consultany/Contector

BP COC Rev. 1 2502
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WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST AND REFAIR ORDER

Client oF Inspection Date_ § /n loz.
Sile Address__ %20 Inspected By Bavtea) Wiconan
1. L1d on hox? 8. Casing secure? 12, Water standing In wellbox? 13, Well cap funclional?
2. Lid brokan? 7. Caslng cut leval? 12a, Standing above the top of casing? 16. Can cap ba puiled loose?
3. Lid bolls missing? B, Debrls In wallbox? 12b. Standing below the top of casing? 17. Can cap seal out waler?
4. L1d bolls siripped? 9. Wellbax Is too far abuve grade?  |12c, Water even with the lop of casing? 18. Padiock present?
5. Lid seal Inlact? 10. Wellboy is too far below grade? |13, Well ¢ap prasent? 19. Padlogk funclional?
11, Wallbox is crushed/damagad? 14. Woell cap found secura?

I:I Check box if no deficiencles were found. Note below deficiencies you were able to corract.

Well 1.D. Deflciency Corrective Action Taken

M6 | dplenoun bock /Bosted Repleced wof #2357

AR | Rusled Delphimbock. /eorrrodkad €o Reploced |EFRET Joele o &' cap
MY [ Zched beck nggfwcnp odecesdr SEZBTY b + 2" cop
MW S| rnsded Locle [eocradued Copo Reoploced Oft235y Juele s 2 cap
smw-A | AMoboele Roplosed Wim2¥Tilsel

Mo | A)s Lock Reploced o235 Leck

Note below all deflencies that could not be corrected and still need to be corrected.

BTS Office assigns or Date Date
Well |.D, Persisting Deflclency defers Correction to: assigned  corrected

M-y Letoo [Heloe o

w8 | BokeaCop [flma-\\l.—ue.‘t
A | Roughenca P

T
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BP GEM Oll. COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING

e————

|

——
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—

SOURCE  RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESQURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

The contractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avemue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Imc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM 0il Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor’s facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM OQil Company.

" This Source Record BILL OF LADING was inifiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM 0il Company facility described below:

13

Station #

2201 35S, Oolklend oir

Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

Z3
added equip. any other
rinse water 2z adjustments
TOTAL GALS. loaded onto
RECOVERED _Z5 BTS vehicle# Y
BTS event# time date
H5ToH 11 - BR 1915 S /Il /o

signature %:I }L
—

=

A

hk kb ke bRk ke kb ket kEkd kk ok okt F kR E ok

RECD AT

/

time

date

{ /

unloaded by
signature

i

H

|




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY PROCEDURES
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of total petroleum hydrocarbons
calculated as gasoline, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, and fuel oxygenates using EPA
Methods 8015 (modified), 8021B, and 8260B, respectively. The methods of analysis for the
groundwater samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical
reports, chain-of-custody record, and field data sheets are presented in this attachment.
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Sequma 885 Jarvis Drive
. Morgan i, CA 95037
Analytlcal (408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

27 September, 2002

Robert Horwath

URS Corporation

500 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94607

RE: BP Heritage Site #11132, Oakland, CA
Sequoia Report: MLI0349

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/12/02 08:20. If you have any

questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Ty K- Atk

Latonya Pelt
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210



@ Sequoia

- Analytical

£83 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation
500 12th Street, Suitc 100
Oakland CA, 94607

Project: BP Heritage Site #11132, Oakland, CA
Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11132, Oakland, CA
Project Manager: Robert Horwath

Reported:
09/27/02 14:54

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample 1D Laboratory iD Matrix Date Sampled Date Received _I
MW-2 MILI0349-01 Water 09/11/02 17:05 09/12/02 08:20
MW-8 MLI0349-02 Water 09/11/02 15:15 09/12/02 08:20
MW-9 MLI0349-03 Water 09/11/02 15:53 09/12/02 08:20
MW-10 MLI0349-04 Water 09/11/02 16:20 09/12/02 08:20

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Chgrya 4. Al

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Latonya Pclt, Projcct Manager
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. 885 Jarvis Dri
@ SeqUOIa Morgan Hill, CA 95:)1;;

. (408) 776-9600
v Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.con

URS Corporation Project: BP Heritage Site #11132, Oakland, CA
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11132, Oakland, CA Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Robert Horwath 09/27/02 14:54

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEXM by EPA 8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limt  Wnits Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-2 (MLI0349-01) Water Sampled: 09/11/02 17:05 Received: 09/12/02 08:20

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10}) 130000 100000 ugl 2000 2123002 09/23/02  09/23/02 8015Bm/8021 HC-21
B

Benzene 7600 1000 n " " " " "

Toluene 13000 1000 " " " " n "

Ethylbenzene £400 1000 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) 30000 1000 I " " " " "

Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 5000 " " y " " "

Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 124 % 70-130 " " " "

MW-8 (MLE.10349-02) Water Sampled: §9/11/62 15:15 Received: 09/12/02 08:20

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 190000 20000 ugh 400 2123002 09/23/02  09/23/02 8015Bm/3021 HC-21
B

Benzene 1500 200 " " " " " "

Toluene 670 200 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene 4500 200 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) 23000 200 " " " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl cther 1200 1000 " " n " " "

Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 96.6 % 70-1320 “ " " "

MW-9 (ML10349-03) Water Sampled: 09/11/02 15:55 Received: 09/12/02 08:20

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 230000 50000 wpgd 1000 2123002 09/23/02  09/23/02 8015Bm/8021 HC-21
B

Benzene 1400 500 " " " " n "

Toluene 680 500 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene 3600 500 " " " " " "

Xylenes (fotal) 23000 500 " " w " " "

Methy! tert-buty! cther ND 2500 " " " " " "

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 90.2 % 70-130 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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@ Sequma Morgan Iill, CA 95037
. (408) 776-9600
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URS Corporation Project: BP Heritage Site #11132, Qakland, CA
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11132, Oakland, CA Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Robert Horwath 09/27/02 14:54

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEXM by EPA 8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Naotes

-04) Water Sampled: 09/11/02 16:20 Received: 09/12/02 08:20

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 28000 5000 ugi 100 2123002 09/23/02  09/23/02 8015Bm/8021 HC-21
B

Benzene 1200 50 " " " " " "

Toluene 2700 50 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene 1400 50 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) 6800 50 " " " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 250 " " " " " "

Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoliene 092.1% 70-130 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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- 885 Jarvis Drive

@ Sequma Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. (408) 776-9600

wwvr Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308
- www.sequoialabs.corr

URS Corporation Project: BP Heritage Site #11132, Qakland, CA
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11132, Oakland, CA Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Robert Horwath 09/27/02 14:54

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEXM by EPA 8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Repotting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC  Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 2123002 - EPA 50308 |P/T]
Blank (2123002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/23/02
Gasolinc Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 N
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: a,aa-Trifluorotoluene 9.58 i 10.0 95.8 70-130
LCS (2123002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/23/02
Benzene 9.70 0.50 ug/l 10.0 97.0 70-130
Toluene 9.70 0.50 " 10.0 97.0 70-130
Ethylbenzene 9.97 0.50 " 10.0 99.7  70-130
Xylenes (tolal) 29.4 0.50 " 30.0 98.0 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 10.9 i 10.0 109 70-130
LCS (2123002-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/23/02
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 230 50 ug/l 250 920  70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 293 " 0.0 99.3 70-130
Matrix Spike (2123002-MS1) Source: MLI0355-06 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/23/02
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 467 50 ug/l 550 ND 84.9 60-140
Benzene 11.1 0.50 " 6.60 ND 168 60-140 OM-07
Tolucne 39.6 0.50 " 39.7 ND 99.7 60-140
Ethylbenzene 9.71 0.50 " 9.20 ND 106 60-140
Xylencs (total) 46.3 0.50 " 46.1 ND 100 60-140
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluoretoluene 9.80 "’ 10.0 98.0 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (2123002-MSD1) Source: MLI0355-06 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/23/02
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 459 50 ug/l 550 ND 83.5 60-140 1.73 25
Benzene 10.7 0.50 " 6.60 ND 162 60-140 3.67 25 QM-07
Toluene 38.0 0.50 " 39.7 ND 957  60-140  4.12 25
Ethylbenzenc 9.13 0.50 " 9.20 ND 99.2  60-140  6.16 25
Xylenes (total) 43.8 0.50 " 46.1 ND 95.0 60-140 5.55 25
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 90.67 " 10.0 96.7 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hiil The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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. 885 Jarvis Dri

@ Sequoia Morgan Hil, CA 95037
. (408) 776-9600

v Analytlcal FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.corr

URS Corporation Project: BP Heritage Site #11132, Oakland, CA
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11132, Oakland, CA Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Robert Horwath 09/27/02 14:54

Notes and Definitions

HC-21 Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C10

QM-07  The spike recovery was outside control hmits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS

recovery,
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reporied on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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ATTACHMENT C

EDCC REPORT AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL CONFIRMATION



Error Summary Log
10/15/02
EDF 1.2i All files present in deliverable.

Laboratory:
Project Name:

Work Order Number:

Global 1D:
Lab Report Number:

Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Morgan Hill, CA
BP Heritage Site #11132,

MLI0349

T0600100213

MLI0349092720021454



Report Summary
]
Labreport Sampid Labsampid Mirx 5{: Anmcode Exmecode Logdate Extdate Anadate Lablotcti Run Sub
-

MLIO34809272002 MW-10 MLIO34804 w CS SWS8020F SW5H030B 09/11/02  09/23/02  09/23/02 2123002 1

1454

MLIO34909272002 MW-2 MLI034901 W CS SWB8020F SWS030B 09M1/02  09/23/02 09/23/02 2123002 1

1454

MLI034808272002 MW-8 MLIO34502 W CS SW8020F SWS030B (09M11/02  08/23/02  09/23/02 2123002 1

1454

MLIO34909272002 MW-9 MLIO34203 w CS SWB8020F SW5H030B 09/11/02 09/23/02  09/23/02 2123002 1

1454
MLIO35506 W NC SWS8020F SwW30308 I 09/23/02  09/23/02 2123002 1
2123002BS1 WQ BS1 SW8020F Swh030B I 089/23/02  09/23/02  2i123002 1
2123002852 WQ BS2 SWB020F SWS030B / / 09/23/02  09/23/02 2123002 1
2123002BLKA1 WQ LB1 SWS8020F SW5030B i/ 059/23/02  09/23/02 2123002 1
2123002M81 W MS1 SWS020F SW5030B il D9/23/02 09/23/02 2123002 1
2123002MSD1 w SD1 SW8B020F SW5030B {1 09/23/02  09/23/02 2123002 1




EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

10/75/02

g 00— — IR o ———
Error type Logcode Projname Npdiwo Sampid Matrix

There are no errors in this data file

Page: 1 EDCCRev: 1.2



EDFTEST: Error Summary Log

10/15/02
. — e ———————
Error type Labsampid Qccode Anmcode Exmcode Anadate Run number
There are ne errors in this data file I} 0

Page: 1



EDFRES: Error Summary Log

10/15/02
“Error type Labsampid Qccode Matrix Anmcode "Pvocode Anadate  Run number Partabel

Warning: extra parameter 2123002M31 M31 w SWB020F PR 09/23/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: exfra parameter 2123002M81 MS1 W SWE020F PR 0923102 1 GROCEC10
Wamning: extra parameter 2123002MSB1 M w SW8020F PR 09/23/02 1 AAATEFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 2123002MSD1 sD1 w SWa020F PR 09/23/02 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter MLI034801 cs w SWB8020F PR 09/23/02 1 AAATFBZME
Waming: extra parameter MLIO34501 cs w SWE020F PR 09/23/02 1 GROCSEC10
Warning; extra parameter MLIO34901 cs w SW8020F PR 09/23/02 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter MLID34902 CcSs W SWB020F PR 09/23/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warhing: extra parameter MLIO34902 cs w SWB8020F PR 06/23/02 1 GROCBC10
Warning. extra parameter MLI034902 Cs w SW8020F PR 09/23/02 1 MTBE
Waming: extra parameter MLIO34903 Ccs W SW8020F PR 09/23/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MLI034503 cs W SWa020F PR 08/23/02 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter MLIO34803 cs W SWB8020F PR 09/23/02 1 MTBE
Warning: exira parameter MLIO34204 cs W SWe020F PR 09/23/02 1 AAATFBZIME
Warning: extra parameter MLIO34904 cs W SWE020F PR 09/23/02 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter MLIO34804 cs w SWB8020F PR 09/23/62 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter MLID35506 NC W SWWB020F PR 09/23/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter WMLIC35506 NC W 3WB020F PR 0923102 1 GROCBC1O
Warning: extra parameter 2123002BLK1 LB1 waQ SWEB020F PR 09/23/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: exira parameter 2123002BLK1 LB1 wa SW8020F PR 09/23/02 1 GROCEC10
Warning; extra parameter 2123002BLK1 LB1 WQ SW8020F PR 09/23/02 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter 2123002851 BS1 Wa SWg020F PR 09/23/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: exira paramefer 2123002852 BS2 wa SWWB020F PR 09/23/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning. exira parameter 2123002882 BS2 waQ SWB020F PR 09/23/02 1 GROCEC10

Page: 1




EDFQC: Error Summary Log

10/15/02

Error type Lablotctl Anmcode Parlabel Qccode Labqcid

' There are no errors in this data files | ] ‘ ]

Page: 1



EDFCL.: Error Summary Log

10/15/02
E " L - ]
Error type Clrevdate Anmcode Exmcode Parlabel Clcode
There are no etrors in this data file it

Page: 1



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 1063987314
Date/Time of Submittal: 10/24/2002 9:07:30 AM
Facility Global ID: T0600100213
Facility Name: BP
Submittal Title: EDCC Report for # 11132
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in as URSCORP-FORMERBP

(AUTH_RP) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://ab2886.ecainter../upload_edf_4.asp?temp_folder=706634URSCORP%2DFORMERB 10/24/2002



Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title; Geowell # 11132
Submittal Date/Time: 10/24/2002 9:09:23 AM
Confirmation Number: 4253529191

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-FORMERBP

(AUTH_RP) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

h.../upload_geo3.asp?temp_falder=685499URSCORP%2DFORMERBP&checktype=6EO_WEL 10/24/2002



